IGBT Module 7MBR50UA120
Switching time  vs.  Gate resistance  (typ.)
Vcc=600V, VGE=±15V, Rg=33Ω
Switching loss  vs.  Gate resistance (typ.)
[ Inverter ] [ Inverter ]
Vcc=600V, Ic=50A, VGE=±15V, Tj= 25 C
Switching loss  vs.  Collector current  (typ.)
+VGE=15V,-VGE <= 15V, RG >= 33Ω ,Tj <= 125 C
  Reverse bias safe operating area (max.)
Vcc=600V, Ic=50A, VGE=±15V, Tj= 125 C
[ Inverter ] [ Inverter ]
[ Inverter ] [ Inverter ]
Switching time  vs.  Collector current  (typ.)
Vcc=600V, VGE=±15V, Rg=33Ω, Tj= 25 C
Switching time  vs.  Collector current  (typ.)
Vcc=600V, VGE=±15V, Rg=33Ω, Tj=125 C
10
100
1000
10000
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70
Sw
itc
hi
ng
 ti
m
e
 :
 to
n,
 tr
, t
of
f,
tf
 [
ns
ec
 ]
Collector current  :  Ic  [ A ]
ton
tr
toff
tf
10
100
1000
10000
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70
Sw
itc
hi
ng
 ti
m
e
 :
 to
n,
 tr
, t
of
f,
tf
 [
ns
ec
 ]
Collector current  :  Ic  [ A ]
toff
ton
tr
tf
10
100
1000
10000
10 0 100 0 1000 0
Sw
itc
hi
ng
 ti
m
e
 :
 to
n,
 tr
, t
of
f,
tf
 [
ns
ec
 ]
Gate resistance  :  Rg  [ Ω ]
tr
tf
toff
ton
0
4
8
12
16
20
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
Sw
itc
hi
ng
 lo
ss
  :
  E
on
, E
of
f,
Er
r
[ m
J/
pu
ls
e
]
Collector current  :  Ic  [ A ]
Eon(125°C)
Eon(25°C)
Eoff(125°C)
Err(125°C)
Err(25°C)
Eoff(25°C)
0
10
20
30
1 0 10 0 100 0 1000 0
Sw
itc
hi
ng
 lo
ss
  :
  E
on
, E
of
f,
Er
r
[ m
J/
pu
ls
e
]
Gate resistance  :  Rg  [ Ω ]
Eoff
Err
Eon
0
50
100
150
0 400 800 1200
C
ol
le
ct
or
 c
ur
re
nt
  :
 Ic
  [
 A
 ]
Collector - Emitter voltage  :  VCE  [ V ]
IGBT Module 7MBR50UA120
[ Inverter ] [ Inverter ]
[ Thermistor ]
Reverse recovery characteristics  (typ.)
Vcc=600V, VGE=±15V, Rg=33Ω
Forward current  vs.  Forward on voltage  (typ.)
chip
chip
[ Converter ]
Forward current  vs.  Forward on voltage  (typ.)
Temperature characteristic (typ.)
Transient thermal resistance (max.)
0.1
1
10
100
-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180
Temperature  [°C ]
R
es
is
ta
nc
e
 :
 R
  [
 k
Ω
 ]
0
25
50
75
0 1 2 3 4
Fo
rw
ar
d
cu
rr
en
t
:
IF
  [
 A
 ]
Forward on voltage  :  VF  [ V ]
T j=125°C
T j=25°C
10
100
1000
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70
R
ev
er
se
 re
co
ve
ry
 c
ur
re
nt
  :
  I
rr
  [
 A
 ]
R
ev
er
se
 re
co
ve
ry
 ti
m
e
 :
 tr
r
[ n
se
c
]
Forward current   :  IF  [ A ]
trr (125°C)
trr (25°C)
Irr (125°C)
Irr (25°C)
0 010
0 100
1 000
10 000
0 001 0 010 0 100 1 000
Th
er
m
al
 re
si
st
an
se
  :
  R
th
(j-
c)
  [
 °
C
/W
 ]
Pulse width  :  Pw  [ sec ]
FWD[Inverter]
IGBT[Brake]
IGBT[Inverter]
0
25
50
75
0 0 0 5 1 0 1 5 2 0 2 5
Fo
rw
ar
d
cu
rr
en
t
:
IF
  [
 A
 ]
Forward on voltage  :  VFM [ V ]
T j=125°C
T j=25°C
Conv.Diode
IGBT Module 7MBR50UA120
Vcc=600V,  Ic=25A, Tj= 25°C
Dynamic Gate charge  (typ )
VGE=0V,  f= 1MHz,  Tj= 25°C
Capacitance  vs   Collector-Emitter voltage  (typ )
Tj=25°C / chip
[ Brake ] [ Brake ]
Collector-Emitter voltage  vs  Gate-Emitter voltage (typ )Collector current vs  Collector-Emitter voltage (typ )
VGE=15V / chip
[ Brake ] [ Brake ]
[ Brake ] [ Brake ]
Collector current vs  Collector-Emitter voltage (typ )
Tj= 125°C / chip
Collector current vs  Collector-Emitter voltage (typ )
Tj= 25°C / chip
0
10
20
30
40
0 1 2 3 4 5
C
ol
le
ct
or
 c
ur
re
nt
 :
Ic
 [A
]
Collector-Emitter voltage : VCE [V]
VGE=20V 15V 12V
10V
8V
0
10
20
30
40
0 1 2 3 4 5
C
ol
le
ct
or
 c
ur
re
nt
 :
Ic
 [A
]
Collector-Emitter voltage : VCE [V]
VGE=20V 15V 12V
10V
8V
0
10
20
30
40
0 1 2 3 4 5
C
ol
le
ct
or
 c
ur
re
nt
 :
Ic
 [A
]
Collector-Emitter voltage : VCE [V]
T j=125°C
T j=25°C
0
2
4
6
8
10
5 10 15 20 25
C
ol
le
ct
or
 -
Em
itt
er
 v
ol
ta
ge
  :
  V
C
E
 [
V
 ]
Gate - Emitter voltage  :  VGE  [ V ]
Ic=30A
Ic=15A
Ic=7 5A
0 1
1 0
10 0
0 10 20
C
ap
ac
ita
nc
e
 :
 C
ie
s,
C
oe
s,
C
re
s
[ n
F
]
Collector-Emitter voltage : VCE [V]
Cies
Coes
Cres
0 20 40 60 80 100
C
ol
le
ct
or
-E
m
itt
er
 v
ol
ta
ge
 :
V
C
E
[ 2
00
V
/d
iv
 ]
G
at
e
- E
m
itt
er
 v
ol
ta
ge
  :
  V
G
E
 [
5V
/d
iv
 ]
Gate charge  :  Qg  [ nC ]
0
VGE
VCE